

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

QUALIFICATIONS TO PRACTICE LAW

CHAP. 66

66

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

'There is hereby established the Maine milk advisory dairy council committee, which shall consist of the following 5 members: the commissioner of agriculture, 2 producers and 2 dealers to be appointed by the commissioner of agriculture on recommendation of the various producer and dealer associations, individuals or unorganized groups of producers and dealers in the state.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 65

AN ACT Relating to a Consumer on Maine Milk Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 28, § 2, amended. The 1st sentence of section 2 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The Maine milk commission, as heretofore established, shall consist of 2 producers, a dealer, and a producer-dealer and a consumer all of whom shall be residents of the state.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 66

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications for Admission to Practice Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c: 93, § 2, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2 of chapter 93 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any such applicant, when making application for such certificate of good moral character and of fitness to practice law, shall pay to the board a fee of 550 fioo, all or any part of which may be used by said board to defray the expense of investigation of such applicant.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 93, § 4, amended. The 2nd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 4 of chapter 93 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'When an applicant shall have satisfied said board that all the foregoing requirements have been fulfilled, said applicant shall pay a fee to be fixed

PROPERTY SALES IN LIEN CASES

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

67

by said board of not more than 20 \$35 and shall then be required to submit to a written examination which shall be prepared by said board, also an oral examination by said board, if deemed necessary, and shall be required to answer correctly a minimum of 70% of the questions asked to entitle said applicant to the certificate of qualification mentioned in section I.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 93, § 5, amended. The 2nd sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 5 of chapter 93 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any applicant failing to pass the first examination may again apply after 6 months by showing to the board that he has diligently pursued the study of the law 6 months prior to the examination; if such second application is within \pm year after his first examination, he shall not be required to pay an extra fee for the second examination and shall pay the same fee for each re-examination as is at that time payable by an original applicant.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 93, § 5, amended. The 1st sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 5 of chapter 93 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any applicant who fails in 2 examinations shall pay a fee for each sueecceding examination, and shall not be allowed to take any examination within 11 months after his last previous failure.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 67

AN ACT Relating to Sales of Property in Lien Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 164, § 42, amended. The 1st sentence of section 42 of chapter 164 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'If it is determined that the parties or any of them, claiming a lien, have a lien upon said building and land or upon said wharf, pier, building and land, the court may decree that said property, or such interest in it as is subject to the liens, or any of them, shall be sold, and shall prescribe the place, time, terms, manner and conditions of such sale; any justice, in term time or vacation, may order an adjournment of such sale from time to time, or the manner and conditions of any adjournment of such sale may be prescribed in the decree; and a deed of the officer of the court, appointed to make such sale, recorded in the registry of deeds where the land lies, within 3 months after the sale, shall convey all the title of the debtor and the owner in the property ordered to be sold.'

Effective August 20, 1951